REPORT No.:TRRFCC22-0001
Total 19 pages
TRF-R-003 (00) Page: 2 / 19
Copyright ⓒ 2022. Lab-T, Inc.
CONTENTS
1. Revision History .............................................................................................................................................. 3
2. Information ....................................................................................................................................................... 4
2.1 Applicant Information ............................................................................................................................................................... 4

3. Information About Test Equipment
3.1 Equipment Information
Equipment Type Coding Board
Model Name Coding Board
Variant Model Name -
Frequency Range 13.56 MHz
Modulation Type ASK
Power Supply DC 6 V
S/W Version 1.1.0
H/W Version 1.1
Note 1 : The above EUT information was declared by the manufacturer.
3.2 Antenna Information
Antenna 1
Type Loop Antenna
Antenna 2
Type Loop Antenna
Gain - Gain -
Antenna 3
Type Loop Antenna
Antenna 4
Type Loop Antenna
Gain - Gain -
Antenna 5
Type Loop Antenna
Antenna 6
Type Loop Antenna
Gain - Gain -
Antenna 7
Type Loop Antenna
Antenna 8
Type Loop Antenna
Gain - Gain -
Antenna 9
Type Loop Antenna
Antenna 10
Type Loop Antenna
Gain - Gain -
Antenna 11
Type Loop Antenna
Antenna 12
Type Loop Antenna
Gain - Gain -
 Note 1 : After testing each of the antennas, the wort result was reported.
 3.3 Test Frequency
Test Mode Test Frequency (MHz)
ASK 13.56
3.4 Tested Companion Device Information
Type Manufacturer Model Note
-  - -
REPORT No.:TRRFCC22-0001
Total 19 pages
TRF-R-003 (00) Page: 6 / 19
Copyright ⓒ 2022. Lab-T, Inc.
4. Test Report
4.1 Summary
FCC Part 15C 225
Reference Parameter Clause Status
Transmitter Requirements
15.215(c) 20 dB Bandwidth 4.3.1 C
15.225(e) Frequency Tolerance of Carrier Signal 4.3.2 C
15.225(a)
15.225(b)
15.225(c)
15.225(d)
15.205(a)
15.209(a)
In-band Fundamental Emission,
In-band and Out-band Spurious Emission
4.3.3 C
15.207(a) Conducted Emissions 4.3.4 N/ANote 2
Note 1 :